
 

1 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 

Meeting: Monday, 4th July 2022 at 6.30 pm in Civic Suite, North 
Warehouse, The Docks, Gloucester, GL1 2EP 

 
 
Membership: Cllrs. Field (Chair), Pullen (Vice-Chair), Durdey (Spokesperson), 

Ackroyd, Castle, Dee, Evans, Gravells MBE, Hilton, Hudson, 
Kubaszczyk, O`Donnell, Organ, Sawyer, Wilson and Zaman 

Contact: Democratic and Electoral Services 
01452 396126 
democratic.services@gloucester.gov.uk 

 

AGENDA 
 
1.   APOLOGIES  

 
To receive any apologies for absence.   

2.   APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR AND VICE-CHAIR  
 
To confirm the appointment made at the Annual Meeting of Council of Councillor Field as 
Chair and Councillor Pullen as Vice-Chair of the Committee.  

3.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
To receive from Members, declarations of the existence of any disclosable pecuniary, or non-
pecuniary, interests and the nature of those interests in relation to any agenda item. Please 
see Agenda Notes.  

4.   DECLARATION OF PARTY WHIPPING  
 
To declare if any issues to be covered in the Agenda are under party whip.  

5.   MINUTES (Pages 7 - 16) 
 
To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 6th June 2022.  

6.   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (15 MINUTES)  
 
To receive any questions from members of the public provided that a question does not relate 
to: 
  
       Matters which are the subject of current or pending legal proceedings, or 
       Matters relating to employees or former employees of the Council or comments in respect 

of individual Council Officers. 
  
To ask a question at this meeting, please submit it to democratic.services@gloucester.gov.uk 
by 12noon on Wednesday 29th June 2022 or telephone 01452 396203 for support.  

mailto:democratic.services@gloucester.gov.uk
mailto:democratic.services@gloucester.gov.uk


 

2 
 

7.   PETITIONS AND DEPUTATIONS (15 MINUTES)  
 
To receive any petitions and deputations provided that no such petition or deputation is in 
relation to: 
  
       Matters relating to individual Council Officers, or 
       Matters relating to current or pending legal proceedings. 
  
To present a petition or deputation at this meeting, please submit it to 
democratic.services@gloucester.gov.uk by 12 noon on Wednesday 29th June 2022 or 
telephone 01452 396203 for support.  

8.   ACTION POINT ARISING FROM PREVIOUS MEETINGS (Pages 17 - 22) 
 
To note the outcomes of action points arising from previous meetings.  

9.   OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME AND COUNCIL 
FORWARD PLAN (Pages 23 - 44) 
 
To receive the latest version of the Committee’s work programme and the Council’s Forward 
Plan.  

10.   HOMES FOR UKRAINE - GLOUCESTER HOUSING UPDATE (Pages 45 - 50) 
 
To receive an update from the Cabinet Member for Housing and Planning Strategy on 
progress delivering the Government’s Homes for Ukraine Scheme.  

11.   EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
To RESOLVE that: 
 
The press and public be excluded from the meeting during the following item of business on 
the grounds that it is likely, in view of the nature of business to be transacted or the nature of 
the proceedings, that if members of the press and public are present during consideration of 
this item there will be disclosure to them of exempt information as defined in Schedule 12A of 
the Local Government Act 1972 as amended. 
 
Agenda Item No: 
 
12. 
 
Description of Exempt Information: 
 
Paragraph 3: Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 
(including the authority holding that information).  

12.   ICT RECOVERY UPDATE  
 
To receive an update from the Cabinet Member for Performance and Resources on how the 
ICT recovery is progressing.  

13.   DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
Monday 5th September 2022. 

 
 
 

mailto:democratic.services@gloucester.gov.uk


 

3 
 

 
Jon McGinty 
Managing Director 
 
Date of Publication: Friday, 24 June 2022 
 
 



 

4 
 

NOTES 
 
Disclosable Pecuniary Inter
[...]
n 
please call 01452 396396. 
 
Recording of meetings 
Please be aware that meetings may be recorded. There is no requirement for those 
wishing to record proceedings to notify the Council in advance; however, as a courtesy, 
anyone wishing to do so is advised to make the Chair aware before the meeting starts.  
 
Any recording must take place in such a way as to ensure that the view of Councillors, 
Officers, the Public and Press is not obstructed.  The use of flash photography and/or 
additional lighting will not be allowed unless this has been discussed and agreed in 
advance of the meeting. 

 

FIRE / EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 
If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the 
building by the nearest available exit. You will be directed to the nearest exit by council 
staff. It is vital that you follow their instructions:  
▪ You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts; 
▪ Do not stop to collect personal belongings; 
▪ Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building; gather at the 

assembly point in the car park and await further instructions; 
▪ Do not re-enter the building until told by a member of staff or the fire brigade that it is 

safe to do so. 
 

http://www.gloucester.gov.uk/
mailto:democratic.services@gloucester.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



1 

 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

MEETING : Monday 6th June 2022 
   
PRESENT : Cllrs. Field (Chair), Durdey (Spokesperson), Ackroyd, Dee, Evans, 

Gravells MBE, Hilton, Organ, Sawyer and Wilson. 
   

Others in Attendance 
 
Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member for Environment, 
Councillor Richard Cook. 
Cabinet Member for Performance and Resources, Councillor 
Hannah Norman. 
 
Director of Policy and Resources. 
Head of Place. 
City Archaeologist. 
Heritage Engagement Officer. 
Democratic and Electoral Services Officer. 
 
 
 

APOLOGIES : Cllrs Pullen, Castle, Kubaszczyk, Hudson, O’Donnell and Zaman. 
 
 

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

2. DECLARATION OF PARTY WHIPPING  
 
There were no declarations of party whipping. 
 

3. MINUTES 
 
3.1 RESOLVED - That the minutes of the meeting held on 25th April were 

approved and would be signed as a correct record by the Chair at the next 
meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 
 

 
4. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 

 
There were no public questions. 

Page 7

Agenda Item 5



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
06.06.22 

 

2 

 
5. PETITIONS AND DEPUTATIONS 

 
There were no petitions and deputations. 

 
 

6. ACTION POINTS ARISING FROM PREVIOUS MEETINGS 
 
6.1 Councillor Wilson requested a meeting with the Director of Policy and 

Resources to discuss some queries he had concerning the information 
provided by Gloucestershire Airport. 
 

6.2 Councillor Gravells confirmed that he also had additional queries which he 
would share with the Democratic and Electoral Services Officer to follow-up 
with Gloucestershire Airport. 
 

6.3 Councillor Hilton referred to the action point update concerning the 
Gloucester City Plan – Main Modifications, and queried whether the update 
was provided verbally or in writing and who it had been provided by. It was 
agreed that follow-up checks would be made to establish whether the 
information had been provided by a Severn Trent Engineer, and to request 
the information in writing if necessary. 

 
RESOLVED – That the Overview and Scrutiny Committee NOTE the 
updates. 

 
 

7. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME AND COUNCIL FORWARD 
PLAN 
 
7.1 The Chair introduced the latest version of the Council Forward Plan and 

invited suggestions as to any items Members wished to add to the Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee Work Programme. The Chair explained that the 
Community Safety session had been postponed on the Work Programme to 
the meeting on Monday 5th September, due to a clash with the Cabinet 
Member for Communities and Neighbourhoods’ work commitments which 
were already in place prior to his appointment. He confirmed that efforts 
would be made to invite representatives from the Gloucestershire County 
Council Emergency Planning Team, as well as an update on Women’s 
Safety initiatives. 
 

7.2 Councillor Hilton suggested that the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
consider the Environmental Crime Enforcement Update and it was agreed 
that this would be added to the agenda for the meeting on Monday 3rd 
October. 

 
7.3 It was suggested that the Committee request an update on the financial 

position of Gloucestershire Airport at the meeting on 3rd October and it was 
agreed that enquiries would be made with the Managing Director and 
Chairman to ascertain their availability. 
 

Page 8



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
06.06.22 

 

3 

7.4 Councillor Hilton queried whether the Future of Eastgate Indoor Market had 
been issued with a revised Cabinet date on the Forward Plan. The Cabinet 
Member for Performance and Resources confirmed that no revised date had 
been confirmed at that stage. 
 

7.5 It was highlighted that the Green Travel Plan Progress Report 2021-22 had 
been given a revised date on the Forward Plan and it was agreed that this 
item would be added to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee meeting on 
Monday 5th September, alongside the routine Quarter 1 Financial and 
Performance Monitoring reports. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 
1) That the Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme be amended to reflect 

the above and  
 

2) To NOTE the Work Programme. 
 
 

8. PERFORMANCE MONITORING YEAR END REPORT 2021-22 
 
8.1 The Cabinet Member for Performance and Resources introduced the report 

and explained that the report set out the Council’s performance against a set 
of Key Performance Indicators (KPIs) in 2021/22. She explained that some 
measures were unavailable at that time due to the ongoing impact of the 
cyber incident, but expressed hope that this data would be available o
[...]
lthy, 
sometimes cases were complex, and a Customer Services officer might be 
on a call for 15-20 minutes dealing with a complex query which could 
sometimes create a bottleneck. She noted that with the advancement of the 
online ‘My Gloucester’ reporting facility and the ability to signpost residents 
to the appropriate service, the customer telephone contact centre should in 
time be a last resort for residents. She noted that she was happy to 
challenge the team, but there were other factors to consider such as 
sickness or holiday leave which might make a 1-minute target unrealistic. 
 

8.5 The Chair requested an update on how the Council Tax rebate was 
progressing. The Cabinet Member for Performance and Resources 
confirmed that the latest figure she was aware of showed that 32,000 
households in Gloucester had received their rebate, which was the highest in 
the County. The Cabinet Member for Performance and Resources 
expressed her view that this should be applauded, particularly in light of the 
IT disruption the Council was facing from the December 2021 cyber incident. 
In relation to non-direct debit holders, she confirmed that the Council would 
be working with all advice agencies to raise awareness that residents without 
a Council Tax direct debit were entitled to a rebate and needed to apply. The 
Cabinet Member for Performance and Resources encouraged Members to 
raise awareness within their communities. 
 

8.6 In response to a query from the Chair as to whether the rebate would be 
issued to recipients of Universal Credit, the Cabinet Member for 
Performance and Resources stated that it was her understanding that the 
payment would be issued by energy companies directly. 
 

8.7 Councillor Wilson queried whether those residents who paid their Council 
Tax annually had received their rebate, and it was agreed that follow-up 
enquiries would be made with the Revenues and Benefits team to obtain this 
information. The Cabinet Member for Performance 
[...]
ted her understanding that the 
improvements might be similar to the shift from paper driven processes to 
automated processes in the Licensing service, and agreed to clarify with the 
Community Wellbeing team. 
 

8.11 Councillor Sawyer referred to the KPIs concerning Customer Services at CS-
6 and CS-8. She asked whether the Council measured customer satisfaction 
levels in any way and if so, whether the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
could be provided with some up-to-date figures. The Cabinet Member for 
Performance and Resources agreed to make follow-up enquiries with the 
Customer Services team to check. It was her understanding that there was 
no survey as such in place, however team leaders listened in on calls on a 
monthly basis with a view of providing coaching and mentoring to team 
members. She also confirmed that there was an option for customers to 
provide feedback. 
 

8.12 Councillor Sawyer queried whether the Council measured the Here to Help 
email response times and if so, whether some up-to-date figures could be 
provided to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee. It was agreed that follow-
up enquiries would be made with the Customer Services team to obtain this 
information. 
 

8.13 In response to a further query from Councillor Sawyer as to whether the 
Council benchmarked their figures against other local authorities, the 
Cabinet Member for Performance and Resources confirmed that there was 
no formal comparison process in place, however the Customer Services 
Manager had previously worked at other Councils and was still in touch with 
colleagues. The Director of Policy and Resources also confirmed that there 
was no formal comparison process. 
 

8.14 In relation to the KPIs relating to housing at H-10, Councillor Durdey 
commented that the figures concerning the number of people living in 
temporary accommodation seemed to be improving. He asked how many 
temporary accommodation units were in Council ownership. The Director of 
Policy and
[...]
l List status. 
 

Page 13



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
06.06.22 

 

8 

9.10 The Chair queried who the owner of the Gloucester Sainsburys Collins Relief 
asset was. The Leader confirmed his understanding that this land was 
owned by Mountcharm. 
 

9.11 In response to a query from Councillor Hilton regarding the colour-painted 
houses on St Marks Street, the City Archeologist confirmed that the latest 
Local List document had been updated to refer to the street as ‘colour-
painted’ houses rather than Rainbow Street. 
 

9.12 Councillor Hilton requested clarification as to who had nominated the colour-
painted houses on St Marks Street for inclusion in the Local List. He noted 
that local Members were not aware, and expressed the view that it did not 
meet the selection criteria and that colour-painted housing was not sufficient 
grounds for inclusion in the Local List. The Head of Place explained the 
process for assets to be added to the Local List and noted that property 
owners had been encouraged to engage with the Council through the 
consultation process. He further explained that it was down to the Local List 
nomination panel to decide whether to accept or decline additions to the 
Local List and reiterated that it was a live document which would be updated 
on an annual basis. The Head of Place noted that the team had already 
spent a considerable amount of work on the project and were happy to 
answer any questions. 
 

9.13 Councillor Hilton raised concerns that only one Councillor had a seat on the 
nomination panel. The Leader responded that an invite had been shared at 
the start of the process for Members to sit on the panel but only one 
volunteer had put themselves forward. 
 

9.14 Councillor Hilton expressed the view that the report was good but incomplete 
and that there were anomalies which needed addressing before the report 
proceeded to Cabinet for approval. Councillor Hilton reiterated his view that 
buildings in conservation areas 
[...]
of the final report reaching Cabinet, to provide 
Members with an opportunity to submit their views and identify any 
minor errors before approval. 

 
 
 

10. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
Monday 4th July 2022 
 
 

Time of commencement:  6.30 pm hours 
Time of conclusion:  8.30 pm hours 

Chair 
 

 

Page 16



 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 8 
 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

Monday 4th July 2022 
 

 
 
ACTION POINTS ARISING FROM PREVIOUS OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE MEETINGS 

 
1. Meeting Date:  Monday 6th June 2022 

 
Agenda Item: 7. Action Points Arising from Previous Meetings 

 
Request: 
 
To clarify who provided the information relating to the Cordon Sanitaire and 
Netheridge Sewage Treatment Works, and to confirm whether this update was 
provided in writing. 

 
 

Update:  
 
This information was provided in writing by the Long-Term Asset Strategy Lead, 
Chief Engineer – Asset Strategy and Performance for Severn Trent. 
 
 
 

2. Meeting Date:  Monday 6th June 2022 
 

Agenda Item: 9. Performance Monitoring Report 
 
Request: 
 
In relation to the distribution of Council Tax rebates, for the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee to receive an update on the latest position on residents who pay Council 
Tax annually, and whether they have been issued with their rebates. 

 
Update:  
 
Residents who pay their Council Tax annually would have had their instalment due 
on 1st June. Those residents who pay annually were paid their energy rebate on 9th 
June. 
 
 

Page 17

Agenda Item 8



 
3. Meeting Date:  Monday 6th June 2022 

 
Agenda Item: 9. Performance Monitoring Report 
 
Request: 
 
In relation to CWB-1 (number of Environmental Health Service requests) and the 
statement in the narrative that ‘the way we record service requests has changed 
and become more efficient’, for the Overview and Scrutiny Committee to receive 
further information as to what these improvements were, and whether there are any 
plans to roll out the new approach to other service
[...]
quested by Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 
 

Gloucester Commission to Review Race Relations 
- Calls to Action Update 
 

 Leader of the Council and 
Cabinet Member for 
Environment 

Requested by Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 
 

Leisure and Cultural Services Options Appraisal 
Update 

 Cabinet Member for Culture 
and Leisure 

Requested by Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 
 

P
age 43



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 Agenda Item 10 
 
Meeting: Overview and Scrutiny Committee Date: 04 July 2022 
Subject: Homes for Ukraine – Gloucester Housing Update 
Report Of: Stephanie Chambers, Cabinet Member for Housing and Planning 
Wards Affected: ALL   
Key Decision: No Budget/Policy Framework: No 
Contact Officer: Neil Coles, Housing Innovation Manager 
 Email: neil.coles@gloucester.gov.uk Tel: 396534 
Appendices: 1. None 

 
FOR GENERAL RELEASE  
 
1.0 Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 To update Overview and Scrutiny Committee on progress delivering the 

Government’s Homes for Ukraine Scheme. 
 
2.0 Recommendations 
 
2.1 Overview and Scrutiny Committee is asked to note the information contained in the 

report. 
 
3.0 Background and Key Issues 
 
Homes for Ukraine Scheme summary 
 
3.1 The Government launched the Homes for Ukraine Scheme on 14 March 2022 

which enabled Ukrainian nationals who do not have family in the UK to apply to be 
sponsored to come and live in the UK. 

 
3.2 The scheme does not have a cap on the number of Ukrainians that can come to the 

UK, and the numbers are limited by the number of sponsors expressing an interest 
to take part. 

 
3.3 Sponsors can either register their interest in sponsoring a named Ukrainian, or 

sponsors can find guests through mutual connections or charities. Once the 
sponsor has matched with a Ukrainian, one party is required to complete an online 
application form setting out both parties’ details. At this stage security checks are 
completed for the sponsor and Ukrainian guest 

 
3.4 All Ukrainian guests
[...]
elessness, those 

costs are able to be recovered from the Homes for Ukraine funding received by the 
County Council. 

 
 (Financial Services have been consulted in the preparation this report.) 
 
7.0 Legal Implications 
 
7.1 There are no legal implications in respect of this report. 
 
 (One Legal have been consulted in the preparation this report.) 
 

  
 
Background Documents:  
 
Homes for Ukraine scheme: frequently asked questions 
https://www.gov.uk/guidance/homes-for-ukraine-scheme-frequently-asked-questions 
 
Homes for Ukraine: sponsor guidance 
https://www.gov.uk/guidance/homes-for-ukraine-sponsor-guidance 
 

Page 49

https://www.gov.uk/guidance/homes-for-ukraine-scheme-frequently-asked-questions
https://www.gov.uk/guidance/homes-for-ukraine-sponsor-guidance


Homes for Ukraine: guidance for councils 
https://www.gov.uk/guidance/homes-for-ukraine-guidance-for-councils 
 
Gloucestershire Homes for Ukraine scheme information - 
https://www.gloucestershire.gov.uk/your-community/ukrainian-support/ukraine-national-
guidance-and-support/homes-for-ukraine-scheme-information/ 
 

Page 50

https://www.gov.uk/guidance/homes-for-ukraine-guidance-for-councils
https://www.gloucestershire.gov.uk/your-community/ukrainian-support/ukraine-national-guidance-and-support/homes-for-ukraine-scheme-information/
https://www.gloucestershire.gov.uk/your-community/ukrainian-support/ukraine-national-guidance-and-support/homes-for-ukraine-scheme-information/

	Agenda
	5 Minutes
	8 Action Point Arising from Previous Meetings
	9 Overview and Scrutiny Committee Work Programme and Council Forward Plan
	Overview and Scrutiny Work Progamme

	10 Homes for Ukraine - Gloucester Housing Update
	Agenda Item 10




Minutes of the meeting


1 

 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

MEETING : Monday, 4th July 2022 
   
PRESENT : Cllrs. Field (Chair), Durdey (Spokesperson), Ackroyd, Castle, Dee, 

Evans, Gravells MBE, Hilton, Kubaszczyk, O`Donnell, Organ, 
Sawyer and Wilson 

   
Others in Attendance 
  
Cabinet Member for Performance and Resources, Councillor 
Hannah Norman 
Cabinet Member for Planning and Housing Strategy, Councillor 
Stephanie Chambers 
 
Director of Policy and Resources 
Director of Communities 
Housing Innovation Manager 
Democratic and Electoral Services Officer 
  
  
 

APOLOGIES : Cllrs. Pullen and Hudson 
 
 
 

11. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR AND VICE-CHAIR  
 
Councillors Field and Pullen were confirmed as Chair and Vice Chair of the 
Committee respectively. 
  
 

12. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
  
 

13. DECLARATION OF PARTY WHIPPING  
 
There were no declarations of party whipping. 
 

14. MINUTES  
 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
04.07.22 

 

2 

14.1    The Democratic and Electoral Services Officer noted that she had been 
advised by the Housing Team that the temporary accommodation acquired 
by the council in October last year was Jubilee House, rather than Potters 
Place as the minutes suggested.  

  
14.2    RESOLVED - That the minutes of the meeting held on 6th June 2022 be 

corrected with the above amendment and signed as a correct record by the 
Chair at the next meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 

  
 

15. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (15 MINUTES)  
 
There were no public questions. 
 

16. PETITIONS AND DEPUTATIONS (15 MINUTES)  
 
There were no petitions and deputations. 
  
 

17. ACTION POINT ARISING FROM PREVIOUS MEETINGS  
 

RESOLVED – That the Overview and Scrutiny Committee NOTE the 
updates. 

  
 

18. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME AND 
COUNCIL FORWARD PLAN  
 
18.1       The Chair introduced the latest version of the Council Forward Plan 

and invited suggestions as to any items Members wished to add to the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee Work Programme. A discussion ensued 
about the agenda for the meeting on Monday 5th September and it was 
agreed that the Committee’s preference was to consider the 2021-22 
Financial Outturn Report, Green Travel Plan Progress Report 2021-22, and 
the Community Safety Partnership update. The Committee agreed that they 
were content not to consider the Financial and Performance Monitoring 
Quarter 1 reports. 

  
18.2    Councillor Hilton asked whether the Overview and Scrutiny Committee could 

receive an update later in the year on the council’s bid for the second round 
of the Levelling Up Grant Funding. The Director of Communities noted that 
the submission deadline had changed and agreed to follow the timeframe up 
with the Head of Place. It was agreed that this item would be added to the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee Work Programme with a date to be 
confirmed. 

  
18.3    Councillor Gravells queried whether the Committee would be interested in 

receiving an update on the Integrated Care System. He offered to pass on 
details of colleagues in Gloucestershire County Council to the Democratic 
and Electoral Services Officer who might be able to assist with facilitating a 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
04.07.22 

 

3 

meeting. The Chair agreed that many Members had an interest in how the 
local Health Service was operating, and it was agreed that this item would be 
added to the Work Programme with a date to be confirmed. The Director of 
Communities further noted that as the City Council had a seat on the 
Integrated Locality Partnership (ILP), it might be useful to request a briefing 
on their work during this session. 
  

18.4    The Chair reminded Members that they were welcome to bring suggestions 
outside of the Forward Plan.  
  

18.5    It was noted that an update on the Leisure and Cultural Services Options 
Appraisal had been added to the Work Programme for 28th November 2022, 
and that an update on how the implementation of the Gloucester 
Commission to Review Race Relations’ ‘Calls to Action’ were progressing 
would be added to the agenda for the meeting on 9th January 2023. 
  
RESOLVED –  
  
1)    That the Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme be amended to reflect 

the above and  
  

2)    To NOTE the Work Programme. 
  
 

19. HOMES FOR UKRAINE - GLOUCESTER HOUSING UPDATE  
 
19.1    The Cabinet Member for Planning and Housing Strategy introduced the 

report and explained that the Homes for Ukraine Scheme had been launched 
by central Government on 14th March 2022. She explained that the scheme, 
which was being administered on a county-wide level in Gloucestershire, 
enabled Ukrainian nationals who do not have family in the UK to apply to be 
sponsored to come and live in the UK.  
  

19.2    The Cabinet Member for Planning and Housing Strategy paid tribute to the 
sponsors in Gloucester who had welcomed Ukrainian families in need of 
housing. She noted that she was proud that the city and county as a whole 
had come together to support Ukrainian guests and thanked officers in the 
Housing Team for their work in administering the scheme. The Cabinet 
Member for Planning and Housing Strategy noted that all necessary security 
checks for guests and sponsors in Gloucester had been completed prior to 
guests’ arrival. She thanked the Gloucester Action for Refugees and Asylum 
Seekers (GARAS) for assisting with the delivery of the scheme. 
  

19.3    The Cabinet Member for Planning and Housing Strategy explained that the 
key responsibilities for the various Homes for Ukraine workstreams was set 
out in 3.15 in the report, and that 3.14 confirmed which areas were under 
Gloucester City Council responsibility. She further noted that where there 
were cases of relationship breakdown between guests and sponsors, guests 
were eligible for homelessness assistance from the City Council if a rematch 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
04.07.22 

 

4 

could not be achieved before the guest was required to leave the sponsor’s 
accommodation. 
  

19.4    The Chair asked for the Cabinet Member for Planning and Housing 
Strategy’s views as to whether the Homes for Ukraine Scheme had been a 
success locally so far. The Cabinet Member for Planning and Housing 
confirmed that in her view it had been a success, particularly in view of the 
urgency needed to deliver the scheme quickly in response to the Ukraine 
crisis. She noted that she was not aware of any complaints from guests or 
sponsors within Gloucester. 
  

19.5    In response to an additional query from the Chair as to whether the scheme 
had put a strain on officer time and resources, the Housing Innovation 
Manager explained that the Housing Team were used to having to deal with 
urgent and time sensitive issues and therefore they could be flexible in their 
response.  
  

19.6    Councillor Wilson expressed the view that the report was a reassuring read. 
In relation to the narrative concerning rematching, he asked whether it was 
likely that there will be instances of people needing to be rematched and if 
so, whether the Council had the resources to find alternative 
accommodation. The Housing Innovation Manager confirmed that the UK as 
a whole had started to see an increase in the number of guests and 
sponsors requesting a rematch and although not as great, the Housing 
Teams were seeing a slow increase in Gloucestershire. He explained that 
Gloucester, along with the other districts, had processes in place if they 
needed to respond to such requests. 
  

19.7    Councillor Organ asked whether the Housing Team had seen any particular 
trends in terms of the reasons for re-match requests. The Housing 
Innovation Manager responded that there had been an early case of 
accommodation not being suitable and this had been dealt with. Aside from 
that, he confirmed that no other trends had been seen. The Housing 
Innovation Manager was mindful that a requirement of the scheme was for 
sponsors to offer accommodation for a minimum of 6 months, and therefore 
he did anticipate a spike towards the end of the 6-month period. 
  

19.8    In response to a further query from Councillor Organ as to whether more 
housing stock might be needed, the Housing Innovation Manager confirmed 
that he hoped not, as there had been around 3,000 offers of accommodation 
from sponsors across Gloucestershire and many had not yet been taken up 
by Ukrainian guests. He confirmed that Gloucestershire County Council 
would be contacting sponsors to establish whether they were still able to 
provide accommodation, in the event of an influx of Ukrainian guests. He 
explained that authorities were starting to see a trend of guests deciding not 
to travel, as they were monitoring how the conflict in Ukraine progresses. 
  

19.9    Councillor Hilton referred to the figures at 3.16 and 3.16.3 and observed that 
Gloucester had the lowest number of properties and arrival levels in the 
county. He asked why districts like Gloucester and Cheltenham were 
receiving fewer applications and wondered whether it was to do with the 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
04.07.22 

 

5 

prevalence of larger properties in areas like Tewkesbury and Forest of Dean. 
The Housing Innovation Manager agreed that the trend could well be due to 
socio-economic and demographic reasons as well as the size of properties. 
The Cabinet Member for Planning and Housing Strategy expressed the view 
that citizens of Gloucestershire had stepped up to help and paid tribute to the 
sponsors who had offered accommodation.  
  

19.10  Councillor Gravells asked whether the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
could be provided with some figures detailing the breakdown of sponsor 
numbers and guest take up in each council ward. The Housing Innovation 
Manager agreed that this information could be circulated to Members in due 
course. 
  

19.11  Councillor Sawyer queried whether enhanced DBS checks were required for 
sponsors who had been matched with lone women as well as families. The 
Housing Innovation Manager confirmed that all potential sponsors were 
required to have a national check. However, under the requirements of the 
scheme, enhanced DBS checks were reserved for sponsors of families with 
children. He confirmed that the Housing Team had an effective safeguarding 
process in place if they became aware of any safety concerns. 
  

19.12  Councillor Sawyer asked whether there were any statistics available 
concerning lone female guests. The Housing Innovation Manager confirmed 
that the vast majority of Ukrainian guests were women, children, and elderly 
men due to the imposition of martial law in Ukraine. He reiterated that it was 
unlikely that enhanced checks would be undertaken for sponsors offering 
accommodation to lone females as this was not a requirement of the 
scheme. The Cabinet Member for Planning and Housing Strategy confirmed 
that she shared Councillor Sawyer’s concerns. She noted that the United 
Nations had recently undertaken a large piece of work on this element of the 
scheme and confirmed that she had contacted the organisation for advice. 
  

19.13  In response to an additional query from Councillor Sawyer regarding school 
places for Ukrainian children in Gloucester, the Housing Innovation Manager 
noted that Gloucestershire County Council was the responsible authority for 
education matters including school places. He confirmed that as far as he 
was aware, school places had been found for all Ukrainian children in 
Gloucester and that the County Council had relaxed the school admissions 
rules. He also confirmed that additional funding had been made available to 
facilitate additional pupils. 
  

19.14  In response to a query from the Chair as to whether additional resources 
were needed for translation services for Ukrainian children who may not 
speak English, the Housing Innovation Manager confirmed that it was his 
understanding that it was a mixed picture but that that would again be a 
matter for Gloucestershire County Council  
  

19.15  The Chair thanked the Cabinet Member for Planning and Housing Strategy 
and officers for their time and for preparing the report.  
  

  



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
04.07.22 

 

6 

RESOLVED – that the Overview and Scrutiny Committee NOTE the report. 
  
 

20. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED that –  

  
The press and public be excluded from the meeting during the following item of 
business on the grounds that it is likely, in view of the nature of business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, that if members of the press and public 
are present during consideration of this item, there will be disclosure to them of 
exempt information as defined in Schedule 12A (para 3) of the Local Government 
Act 1972 as amended. 
  
 

21. ICT RECOVERY UPDATE  
 

RESOLVED – that the Overview and Scrutiny Committee NOTE the verbal 
update as per the exempt minutes. 

  
 

22. DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
Monday 5th September 2022. 
 
 

Time of commencement:  6.30 pm hours 
Time of conclusion:  7.50 pm hours 

Chair 
 

 


